Order Number Two for Preliminary Injunctive Relief. CUC and EPA estimate the
cost of remedial activities to range from $1 million to $2 million. The
accompanying financial statements have not been restated to include accrual
of these remedial activities.

(16) Economic Dependency

CUC is dependent on third-party equipment manufacturers, distributors, and
dealers for the supply of parts for the utility plants. CUC is dependent on
the ability of its suppliers to provide products on a timely basis and on
favorable pricing terms. The loss of certain principal suppliers or a
significant reduction in product availability from principal suppliers could
have a material adverse effect on CUC. CUC believes that its relationships
with its suppliers are satisfactory and have not experienced any significant
delays due to its major suppliers.

(17) Restatement

Previously stated 2010 net assets have been restated to correct the
presentation of the $45,000,000 preferred stocks issued to CDA.

The effects on the CUC’s previously issued 2010 financial statements are
summarized as follows:

As Previously
Stated Restatement As Restated

Total assets 130,938,751$   -$   130,938,751$
Total liabilities (58,201,235)   17,391,170   (40,810,065)

Net Assets 72,737,516$   17,391,170$   90,128,686$

Net assets (deficit)
Invested in capital assets,

net of related debt 59,112,862$   19,441,384$   78,554,246$
Restricted 13,766,557   45,000,000   58,766,557
Unrestricted (141,903)   (47,050,214)   (47,192,117)

Net Assets 72,737,516$   17,391,170$   90,128,686$

COMMONWEALTH UTILITIES CORPORATION

(A Component Unit of the CNMI Government)

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2011 and 2010

- 49 -

(17) Restatement, Continued

(18) Subsequent Events

CUC has evaluated subsequent events from September 30, 2011 through March 21,
2012 the date the financial statements were available to be issued.
Summarized below are the significant subsequent events:

On October 27, 2011, the CPUC ratified and confirmed its regulatory support
for CUC’s effort to obtain external financing to enable it to fund its
obligations under the Stipulated Orders cited in Note 14. The final order is